
                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014 

 Reference No.: 2.5b.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 
 Division of 
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR SHOPP PROJECTS  

RESOLUTION FP-14-10 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission allocate $3,782,000 for two projects programmed in the 2014 State 
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) and $1,266,000 for one additional project 
amended into the SHOPP by Department action.   
 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes three SHOPP projects totaling $5,048,000.  The Department is ready 
to proceed with these projects and is requesting an allocation at this time. 

 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $5,048,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2014, Budget Act Items 
2660-302-0042 and 2660-302-0890, for SHOPP projects described on the attached vote list. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

 
Attachment  
 

ctc007
Typewritten Text
Tab 57



CTC Financial Vote List October 8, 2014 

2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 
 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
 
 
 

Location 
Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 

 
 
 
 

Amount by  
Fund Type 

2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-14-10 
1 

$3,449,000 
 

Butte 
03-But-70 
24.0/24.5 

 
In Oroville, at Flag Canyon Creek Bridge No.12-0140. 
Outcome/Output: Replace one scoured bridge to maintain 
structural integrity, reduce the risk to lives and properties, 
and to comply with the Bridge Inspection Report 
recommendation. 
 
 
(Construction Support:  $769,000) 
 

 
03-2282 

SHOPP/14-15 
$3,425,000 
0300000100 

4 
0F6904 

 
2014-15 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.111 

 
 

$69,000 
 

$3,380,000 

2 
$333,000 

 
Solano 

04-Sol-80 
19.5/19.6 

 
In Fairfield, at 0.2 mile east of Waterman Boulevard.  
Outcome/Output: Install under drain and repair pavement 
damaged by heavy rainstorm. 
 
(Construction Support:  $160,000) 
 

 
04-5303Q 

SHOPP/14-15 
$417,000 

0412000616 
4 

1SS574 

 
2014-15 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.131 

 
 

$7,000 
 

$326,000 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount 
Project ID 
Adv Phase 

EA 

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

Program Code 
Amount by 
Fund Type 

2.5b.(1) Projects Amended into the SHOPP by Department Action Resolution FP-14-10 

3 
$1,266,000 

 
Riverside 
08-Riv-15 
2.9/40.9 

 

 
On Routes 15 and 215 in various cities at various 
locations; also in San Bernardino County on Routes 60 
and 138 in various cities at various locations.  
Outcome/Output: Seal bridge decks with methacrylate 
at 8 locations.  Also replace approach slabs, and joint 
seals. 
 
(Construction support:  $423,000) 
 

 
08-0022J 

SHOPP/14-15 
$1,300,000 
0813000074 

4 
1C9004 

 
2014-15 

302-0042 
SHA 

302-0890 
FTF 

20.20.201.119 

 
 

$25,000 
 

$1,241,000 
 
 

 


	2.5b(1)- Draft - SB
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 8, 2014
	Reference No.: 2.5b.(1)
	Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief
	RESOLUTION FP-14-10

	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UFINANCIAL RESOLUTION:
	The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.
	Attachment

	2.5b (1)



